with the respective flood and drought forces in the Ajichai
River basin (Fig. 8).

A. Flood Risk Analysis
A probabilistic risk assessment methodology was

employed to assess the flood and drought risks linked to
the flow data of the Ajichai River. The analysis of flood
risk was conducted using the annual maximum flow
series, whereas the annual minimum 7-day flow series was
applied for the evaluation of drought risk. In the context of
flood risk analysis, the Generalized Extreme Value (GEV)
distribution was fitted to the annual maximum flow series.
The probability density function for the GEV distribution is
represented by Eq. 1. The Generalized Extreme Value (GEV)
distribution, as described in Eq1 ., was fitted to the annual
maximum flow series. The parameters were estimated using
the L-moments method, resulting in μ = 32.14, σ = 25.87,
and ξ = 0.21. The flood risk for various return periods was
calculated and is presented in Table 4.

Table 3. Climate Change Sensitivity Analysis Results (% change in annual mean flow).Table 3. Climate Change Sensitivity Analysis Results (% change in annual mean flow)

Temperature Change -10% Precip -5% Precip +5% Precip +10% Precip

+1°C -18.7% -13.2% -2.2% +3.3%

+2°C -23.5% -18.0% -7.0% -1.5%

+3°C -28.3% -22.8% -11.8% -6.3%

Fig. 7. Relationship between Low Flow Duration and Severity

Fig. 7. Relationship between Low Flow Duration and Severity.

J. Chabokpour et al., AUT J. Civil Eng., 9(1) (2025) 3-18, DOI: 10.22060/ajce.2025.23579.5883

12

Fig. 8. Hydrological Risk Analysis of the Ajichai River Basin
(a) Flood Risk: GEV distribution shows a 100-year flood flow rate of 224.9 m³/s (95% CI: 177.7–
272.1 m³/s). (b) Drought Risk: Log-Normal distribution estimates a 100-year drought flow rate of

0.01 m³/s (95% CI: 0.005–0.018 m³/s). (c) Drought Duration vs. Severity: Power-law relationship (S
= 0.0012 × D1.85) with R² = 0.96 highlights the strong correlation between duration and severity.

Fig. 8. Hydrological Risk Analysis of the Ajichai River Basin. (a) Flood Risk: GEV distribution shows a 100-
year flood flow rate of 224.9 m³/s (95% CI: 177.7–272.1 m³/s). (b) Drought Risk: Log-Normal distribution
estimates a 100-year drought flow rate of 0.01 m³/s (95% CI: 0.005–0.018 m³/s). (c) Drought Duration vs. Se-